
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.148

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


CSR FUNDING AND PROJECTS IN HIMACHAL PRADESH


148  SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN:


Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:


(a) the number of power projects that have been sanctioned in Himachal Pradesh;


(b) the current status of these projects, the details thereof, district-wise;


(c) the amount of CSR funding generated and released through these projects during the last three years and the manner in which and where these funds are being utilized, the details thereof, project-wise; and


(d) according to the relief and rehabilitation package whether all jobs been allocated to entitled people, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a) & (b): 41 Hydroelectric projects (above 25 MW), with aggregate installed capacity of 13,488 MW are under operation or under various stages of development in the state of Himachal Pradesh. District-wise details along-with status of these projects is given at Annexure-I.


03 Solar Power projects (SPP) with installed capacity of 34.3 MW are under operation or under development by SJVN/BBMB in Himachal Pradesh. District-wise details along-with status of these projects is given at Annexure-II.


(c) & (d): The details of CSR expenditure and jobs allocated by CPSUs, operating in the state are at Annexure-III.


***********


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 148   ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 03.02.2025

*************


List of Hydro Electric Projects (above 25 MW) sanctioned in Himachal Pradesh


SL No. Name of Scheme District Sector Installed Capacity Present Status

1 Chamera St-II Chamba Central 300 Under Operation

2 Kol Dam Mandi Central 800 Under Operation

3 Chamera St-III Chamba Central 231 Under Operation

4 Parbati St-III Kullu Central 520 Under Operation

5 Rampur Shimla Central 412 Under Operation

6 Parbati St-II Kullu Central 800 Under Construction

7 Luhri Stage-I Kullu/Shimla Central 210 Under Construction

8 Sunni Dam Shimla / Mandi Central 382 Under Construction

9 Dugar Chamba Central 500 Under development.

10 Bhakra Left Bilaspur Central 630 Under Operation

11 Bhakra Right Bilaspur Central 785 Under Operation

12 Dehar Mandi Central 990 Under Operation

13 Pong Kangra Central 396 Under Operation

14 Baira Siul Chamba Central 180 Under Operation

15 Chamera-I Dalhousie Central 540 Under Operation

16 NathpaJhakri Kinnaur Central 1500 Under Operation

17 Dhaulasidh (SJVN) Hamirpur/ Kangra Central 66 Under Construction

18 Larji Mandi State 126 Under Operation

19 Sainj Kullu State 100 Under Operation

20 Uhl St-III Mandi State 100 Under Construction

21 ShongtongKarcham Kinnaur State 450 Under Construction

22 Thana plaun Mandi State 191 Under development
23 Integrated Kashang Kinnaur State 195 Under Operation

24 SawraKuddu Shimla State 111 Under Operation

25 Bassi Mandi State 66 Under Operation

26 Giri Bata Sirmaur State 60 Under Operation

27 Sanjay Kinnaur State 120 Under Operation

28 Shanan Mandi State 110 Under Operation

29 Sorang Kinnaur State 100 Under Operation

30 Chanju-III Chamba State 48 Under Construction

31 Baspa St-II Kinnaur Private 300 Under Operation

32 Malana Kullu Private 86 Under Operation

33 Allain Duhangan Kullu Private 192 Under Operation

34 KarchamWangtoo Kinnaur Private 1045 Under Operation

35 Bajoli Holi Chamba Private 180 Under Operation

36 Kutehr Chamba Private 240 Under Construction

37 DhamwariSunda Shimla Private 70 Under development
38 Malana-II Malana Private 100 Under Operation

39 Budhil Chamba Private 70 Under Operation

40 Chanju-I Chamba Private 36 Under Operation

41 Tidong-I Kinnaur Private 150 Under Construction


*************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 148   ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 03.02.2025

*************


List of Solar Power projects (SPP) in Himachal Pradesh:


S. No. Name of Solar Project District Capacity (MW) Status

1 Solar PV PP at NJHPS Shimla 1.3 Under Operation

2 Floating SPP at Nangal Dam

(BBMB)

Bilaspur 15 Under Construction

3 BBMB Ground Mounted

SPP

Bilaspur,

Kangra

18 Under Construction


*************


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 148 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA

ON 03.02.2025

*************


Sl.

No

Name of Project Districts CSR (In Rs. Crore) Jobs allocated*

CSR Verticals

SJVN   2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

1 Nathpa Jhakri Hydro Power

Station (NJHPS)

Shimla and Kinnaur 8.62 5.67 3.91 18.20 61 (i) Healthcare & sanitation

(including national theme based CSR activities in Aspirational district, Chamba)

(ii) Education and skill

Development

(iii) Empowerment of vulnerable section of society, women empowerment, measure for the benefits of armed forces etc.

(iv) Infrastructural development & community development

(v) Preservation and promotion of culture, sports etc.

(vi) Sustainable Development

(vii) Assistance to the victims of natural disaster /calamities

(viii) Contribution to incubators

(ix) Miscellaneous & admn. expenses

2 Rampur Hydro Power Station

(RHPS)

Shimla and Kullu 3.32 2.82 1.39 7.52 6

3 Luhri Hydro Electric Project

(LHEP-1)

Shimla and Kullu 1.49 9.22 10.03 20.74 57

4 Dhaulasidh Hydro Electric

Project (DSHEP)

Hamirpur, Kangra

and Chamba

4.23 3.96 4.06 12.26

5 Sunni Dam Hydro Electric

Project (SDHEP)

Shimla and Mandi 2.46 1.99 1.79 6.24 10

6 Corporate Office, Shimla Shimla, Chamba,

Mandi, Kinnaur,

Kullu, Hamirpur,

Kangra, Lahaul &

Spiti, Sirmour, Una,

Solan and Mandi

16.17 18.29 9.39 43.85


NHPC

1 Regional Office- Banikhet Chamba 0.20 0.31 0.40 0.90   (i) Education & Skill

Development

(ii) Health & Nutrition

(iii) SBA+SVA

(iv) Women

Empowerment/Senior Citizen

(v)  Environment

(vi) Art & Culture

(vii)Sports

(viii)Rural Development

(ix) Disaster Mgmt.

(x) Capacity Building &

others

2 Baira Siul Power Station Chamba 0.59 0.55 3.65 4.79 994

3 Chamera-I Power Station Chamba 1.89 2.35 2.54 6.78 1144

4 Chamera-II  Power Station Chamba 8.34 3.59 5.67 17.60 292

5 Chamera-III Power Station Chamba 0.20 0.28 0.23 0.71

6 Parbati-III Power Station Kullu 0.21 0.37 0.07 0.65 233

7 PARBATI-II HE Project Kullu 3.96 4.13 4.72 12.82 448

8 CSR Works carried out by

Corporate Office Faridabad

Chamba, Kullu,

Mandi, Bilaspur,

Shimla, Kangra,

Sirmaur, Solan,

Una, Hamirpur

4.90 11.82 0.17 16.88

NTPC

1 Koldam Hydroelectric Power

Project

Bilaspur 2.11 1.56 0.17 3.83 546 (i) Education

(ii) Health

(iii) Drinking Water

(iv) Sanitation

(v) Swachh Vidyalaya

Abhiyan

(vi) Support for Divyangjans

(Appliances)

(v) Environment

(vi) Rural development

Projects

(vii) Women Empowerment

(viii) Vocational

(ix) Art & Culture

(x) Sports

(xi) Animal Health

* : Including contractual employment


*************

